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PALM BEACH COUNTY COMMISSION ON ETHICS 

 
 Background 

 
This matter came to the attention of the Commission on Ethics (COE) staff through a email sent by John Greene, a 
Village of Wellington (the Village) Councilman.  The email alleged that Respondent was conducting lobbying 
activities within the Village, but was not registered as a Lobbyist in the Central Lobbyist Registration System (CLRS).  
The Village came under the Lobbyist Registration Ordinance on June 12, 2012, requiring that all persons who lobby 
the Village had to register with the CLRS.  The initial inquiry by Investigator James Poag revealed that Respondent 
was not registered in the CLRS, and that on at least one occasion, may have engaged in lobbying activities after 
June 12, 2012.  This led to a finding of legal sufficiency, at which time a Complaint was filed by the COE Executive 
Director, and a formal investigation was commenced.  
 

 Investigative information 
 

The investigation revealed that Respondent did engage in lobbying during a meeting with the Village Engineer on 
June 26, 2012, while representing Palm Beach Polo and Glenn Straub.  Prior to this meeting, on this same date, 
Respondent had registered as a lobbyist using the online registration option offered by the Central Lobbyist 
Registration System.  After initially registering, Respondent received an auto-generated email from this system 
entitled, “Lobbyist registration Confirmation.”  The initial registration does not require payment to be made.  
When the lobbyist adds a principal to the system (a separate step in this process), the lobbyist is then required to 
pay $25 for each principal added.   Respondent added two (2) principals that same date, Palm Beach Polo (Glenn 
Straub) and Wellington Equestrian Partners (Mark Bellissimo).  Once payment was received, a second auto-
generated email was sent to Respondent entitled, “Lobbyist Registration Payment Confirmation.”  The payment 
confirmation email also notes at the bottom of this email that the principals listed must approve this registration 
within fifteen (15) days of registration or the registration will be cancelled, and an additional fee will be required to 
re-register these principals.  It should be noted that Respondent signed the Village contact log indicating he was a 
lobbyist and represented Palm Beach Polo prior to his meeting with the Village Engineer on June 26, 2012. 
 
At the time CLRS sent the automated confirmation email to Respondent, it also sent auto-generated messages to 
both principals (Glenn Straub and Mark Bellissimo) at the email addresses provided by the Respondent during 
registration.  Neither principal responded within the required 15 day window.  On July 1, and again on July 6, 2012, 
auto-generated messages were sent to both principals informing them that they had not acknowledged/approved 
the registration as required.  However, copies of these notices were not sent to Respondent.  On July 11, 2012, 
having not received the required approval from either principal, Respondent’s lobbyist registration was 
automatically cancelled, and a cancellation notice was sent to both principals and to Respondent.  Respondent at 
this time made contact with Tammy Gray, who coordinates the CLRS for the County’s Public Affairs Division.  In an 
email exchange between Respondent and Gray, Respondent advised that according to his principals, they never 
received the emails requesting approval.  Gray outlined the steps to re-register as a lobbyist, and sent him a hard 
copy of the Lobbyist Registration Form so that he could personally obtain the approval of his principals and submit 
a paper, as opposed to an electronic registration. 

EXECUTIVE Summary  

To: Alan S. Johnson, Executive Director 

From: Mark E. Bannon, Investigator 

Re: C12-014 –  Mike Nelson, (Lobbyist Registration Ordinance) 



PALM BEACH COUNTY COMMISSION ON ETHICS 

MEMORANDUM OF INQUIRY 

To: Alan Johnson, Executive Director 

From: James A. Poag, Investigator 

Re: AN 12-015- Mike Nelson (Lobbyist Registration) 

• Background 

On September 18, 2012, the Commission on Ethics (COE) staff received an e-mail message from John Greene, a 
resident and councilman of the Village of Wellington (the Village). The email alleges that Mike Nelson 
(Respondent) is conducting lobbying activities within the Village; however he has not registered as a lobbyist 
pursuant to the Palm Beach County Registration Ordinance (the Ordinance). The Village adopted the Ordinance on 
June 12, 2012. 

On September 24, 2012, this inquiry was assigned to me for follow-up action. I reviewed the notes and sign-in logs 
from the Village that were obtained and submitted to the file by Gina Levesque, COE Executive Assistant/Intake 
Manager. The sign-in logs submitted to file covered a time period of June 1, 2012 thru September 17, 2012. During 
my initial review of the sign-in logs, I observed that the Respondent only signed the Village Internal Lobbyist 
Registration log once on June 26, 2012 indicating that he represented Palm Beach Polo. The Respondent also 
signed the general Village sign-in log on (11) different occasions and indicated tha't he was a lobbyist on (9) of 
those (11) occasions. The following chart reflects the Respondent's contacts with Village staff recorded on the 
general sign-in sheet between June 1, 2012 and September 17, 2012: 

Date Time Reason for Visit Person Visiting Lobbyist* 

Yes No 

06/26/12 4:00pm Palm Beach Polo Bill Riebe X 

07/26/12 Drop off Letter Bill Riebe X 

08/02/12 4:15pm Pick up Records Tanika Rogers X 
08/08/12 10:06am Appointment Jeff Kurtz X 

08/08/12 2:45pm Meeting Jeff Kurtz X 

08/09/12 10:40am Inspection Jeff Kurtz X 

08/13/12 10:50am Pick-up Files Alice X 

08/14/12 11:18am Pick-up Documents Alice 

08/28/12 10:50am Pick-up Files Rachel X 

09/12/12 11:35am Pick-up Rachel X 

09/17/12 3:30pm Drop off Letter Bill Riebe X 

*It should be noted that this statement appears at the bottom of every general sign-in sheet for the Village, "IF 

YOU IDENTIFIED YOURSELF AS A LOBBYIST, YOU MUST ALSO ENTER YOUR INFORMATION IN OUR LOBBYIST 

REGISTRATION BOOK." However, despite the appearance of this statement, the Respondent failed to enter his 
information in the lobbyist registration book (8) out of the (9) times he indicated that he was a lobbyist on the 
general sign-in sheet. This separate lobbyist registration book requirement is internal to the Village as the Palm 
Beach County Lobbyist Registration Ordinance only requires such information be entered on contact logs. 

A review of the Palm Beach County Lobbyist Registry indicated that neither Respondent nor Palm Beach Polo was 
registered as a lobbyist or principal of a lobbyist as prescribed by the ordinance. 
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• Documents submitted to File 

1. Complainant's Statement 
2. Memo to file dated September 19, 2012 
3. Wellington Lobbyist Registration Logs from June 1, 2012 to September 17, 2012. 
4. Wellington General Sign-in Sheets from June 1, 2012 to September 17, 2012. 
5. Copy of Lobbyist Registry Search Results for Last Name (Nelson) 

Following my initial review of the documents submitted to file, I determined that I needed to conduct additional 
interviews. On October 10, 2012, I made contact with Paul Schofield, Village Manager. I set an appointment to 
meet with him the following day, October 11, 2012 at 8:30 am in his office located at 12300 Forest Hill Blvd., 
Wellington, FL. 

• Sworn statement: Paul Schofield. Village Manager. Village of Wellington 

October 11, 2012, I went to the offices of the Village of Wellington to interview Paul Schofield, Village Manager. 
The interview was recorded and Schofield was placed under oath. Jeff Kurtz, Village Attorney was also present 
during this interview. 

I asked Schofield to describe his knowledge of the Respondent's business contacts with the Village of Wellington. 
According to Schofield, he has been dealing with the Respondent since his first date of employment with the 
Village in 2001. Schofield stated that his contacts with the Respondent were primarily in reference to projects 
concerning Palm Beach Polo (PBP) and Palm Beach Polo Holdings, Inc (PBPH). These companies are owned by Glen 
Straub. 

Schofield explained that over time he has dealt with the Respondent on a variety of projects to include Greenview 
Cove/Polo West, Wellington Country Place PUD/Southfields, the Equestrian Village, The Winter Equestrian Festival 
and litigation involving a project on Big Blue Trace. Schofield further stated that his most recent contacts with the 
Respondent have been in reference to an on-going code enforcement action involving Palm Beach Polo/Palm 
Beach Polo Holdings, Inc. and the Blue Cypress Plat. I asked Schofield what capacity the Respondent was serving 
while working on these projects. Schofield stated that the Respondent would always be involved in discussions 
regarding the project application or enforcement problems. 

Schofield explained that the Village had an issue involving PBP and PBPH taking machinery into the Polo North 
course, an abandoned part of the golf course, which is part of Palm Beach Polo and Country Club (property owned 
by the Village), with the purpose of mining the sand located on the property. Schofield stated that neither PBP 
nor PBPH had a permit or permission from the Village to conduct these activates. As a result, the Village initiated a 
code enforcement action against PBP and PBPH. According to Schofield, the Respondent made contact with the 
Village Engineer prior to PBP and PBPH moving the equipment to the Polo North Course. Schofield said that he 
was aware that the Respondent was the contact person for this project; therefore, he called the Respondent and 
told him, "You don't have a permit for that. Stop that machinery and get it off our property." I asked Schofield at 
anytime during his conversation with the Respondent, did he make any attempt to influence him or change his 
mind about the decision. He replied, "No, not on this one." I then asked Schofield if he could recall the date of this 
incident. He said he believed it happened at the end of August 2012. 

Then I asked Schofield to explain the response, "Not, not on this one", which he used to answer my previous 
question. More specifically, if he recalled anytime that the Respondent attempted to influence him, any other 
staff or council member in a decision that would benefit the Respondent or one of the parties he represents. 
Schofield replied, "I know that a lot of his contacts with me are meant to get a favorable outcome for whoever his 
client is, which most times its Palm Beach Polo or Palm Beach Polo Holdings, Inc." 
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Schofield explained that the Village is currently dealing with the Respondent regarding utility issues in the Palm 
Beach Polo Subdivision. According to Schofield there have been several heated e-mail exchanges with regard to 
the Village's course of action to address a lift station access problem. I asked Schofield if he felt that the 
Respondent's actions were considered lobbying. 

At that point, Village Attorney John Kurtz interrupted. He began to explain his understanding of the definition of 
"lobbying" pursuant the Palm Beach County Code of Ethics. He went on to state that the Respondent was 
currently involved in a staff level decision involving a land development permit for Blue Cypress. However, the 
final plat approval has to go before the Village Council. According to Kurtz, the Respondent was involved in a few 
meetings with the Village Engineer that took place at the end of June 2012 regarding a land development permit. 
Kurtz felt that since the Respondent was only involved in the decision to issue the land development permit and 
not the decision for plat approval, then his actions did not meet the threshold for "lobbying". 

Kurtz also provided background information concerning the code enforcement action on the North Course project. 
According to Kurt, it is his opinion that decisions regarding both projects are staff level decisions and the 
Respondent's involvement in either project do not constitute lobbying. 

At this point, Schofield joined the conversation. He stated that he is concerned about the Respondent's activities 
and others within the Village. That is the reason he has been in contact with our office for direction. 

I then asked Schofield, if the Village had an established lobbyist registration policy prior to coming under the PBC 
Lobbyist Registration Ordinance. He stated that prior to coming under the County ordinance, lobbyists who 
wished to speak before the Village Council were required to identify themselves on their comment card to declare 
who they represented. After coming under the PBC Lobbyist Registration Ordinance (the Ordinance), the Village 
stopped doing any form of internal registration except maintaining the lobbyist registration logs at the front desk 
of Village Hall and at other individual offices. (Kurtz provided me with a summary of the sequence of events 
concerning Lobbyist Registration activities for the Village, which I have submitted to the file.) 

I asked Schofield whether the lobbyists that were registered under the old system were notified that they needed 
to register with the County. He replied, "Not to my knowledge." Kurtz, interjected that the old system did not 
necessarily have a registration component, only that the lobbyist notice the person they were meeting with that 
they were a lobbyist, or make it known during a public meeting if they wished to speak. Prior to June 12, 2012, 
there were no general sign-in logs at the front desk. 

I then questioned Schofield about the contacts made by the Respondent with Village staff members as indicated 
on the sign-in logs during the months of July and August 2012. He indicated that Bill Riebe was the Village 
Engineer. Kurtz identified himself as the Village Attorney and stated that Rachel Callovi was the Deputy Clerk for 
the Village. I asked Kurtz what was the subject matter of the meetings he had with the Respondent. He indicated 
that his meetings with the Respondent dealt with the Blue Cypress project and the permitting issues which led to 
litigation. He also stated that the Respondent's meeting with Riebe would have been for the same reasons; 
however his meetings with Callovi would have been to simply pick up documents. 

I pointed out to Kurtz that according to the sign-in sheets, each time that he met with the Respondent he indicated 
that he was a lobbyist and I then asked about the Respondent's actions during those meetings. Kurtz replied, 
"What Mike does, very often whether it be a staff level approval or not, would be what regular people think of as 
lobbying, he is trying to influence a governmental decision." Kurtz stated that each time that he met with the 
Respondent; it was in reference to potential litigation concerning the Blue Cypress project. He also reiterated his 
opinion that technically the Respondent's interaction with Riebe regarding a land development permit would not 
be considered lobbying. 

According to Schofield, in his opinion Respondent's actions are lobbying. I asked Schofield if he knew whether or 
not the Respondent was a registered lobbyist pursuant to the Ordinance. Schofield checked the PBC Lobbyist 
Registration database and verified that the Respondent had not registered as a lobbyist in Palm Beach County. 
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I then asked Schofield about Steve Gagolo and whether or not he was a registered lobbyist. Schofield stated that 
Gagolo was in fact a registered lobbyist. He stated he had a conversation with Gagolo and advised him that he 
needed to register as a lobbyist with Palm Beach County. 

After speaking with Schofield and Kurtz, I was provided the following documentation submitted to file: 

1. Wellington Lobbyist Registration Logs from June 1, 2012 to October 11, 2012. (3 pages) 
2. Wellington General Sign-in Sheets from April 2, 2012 to October 3, 2012. (122 pages) 
3. Village of Wellington Administrative Transmittal dated April 3, 2012, re: Palm Beach County Lobbyist 

Registration Ordinance. (9 pages) 
4. Village of Wellington Administrative Transmittal dated April12, 2012, re: Lobbyist Registration. 
5. Village of Wellington Administrative Transmittal dated May 3, 2012, re: Lobbyist Registration. (4 pages) 
6. Copy of the July 9, 2012, Village of Wellington Council Agenda Review Meeting and Budget Workshop 

Sign-in Sheet. 
7. Copy of the July 10, 2012, Village of Wellington Council Meeting Sign-in Sheet. (2 pages) 
8. Copy of the July 16, 2012, Village of Wellington Special Council Meeting Sign-in Sheet. 
9. Copy of the July 16, 2012, Village of Wellington Council Workshop Sign-in Sheet. 
10. Copy of the July 17, 2012, Village of Wellington Special Council Meeting Sign-in Sheet. 
11. Copy of the August 13, 2012, Village of Wellington Council Agenda Review Meeting Sign-in Sheet. 
12. Copy of the August 14, 2012, Village of Wellington Council Meeting Sign-in Sheet. (4 pages) 
13. Copy of the August 28, 2012, Village of Wellington Council Meeting Sign-in Sheet. (2 pages) 
14. Copy of the August 14, 2012, Village of Wellington Council Meeting Sign-in Sheet. (4 pages) 
15. Copy of the August 27, 2012, Village of Wellington Council Agenda Review Meeting Sign-in Sheet. 
16. Copy of the September 10, 2012, Village of Wellington Council Agenda Review Meeting Sign-in Sheet. 
17. Copy of the September 11, 2012, Village of Wellington Council Meeting Sign-in Sheet. 
18. Copy of the September 24, 2012, Village of Wellington Council Meeting Sign-in Sheet. 
19. Outlook Calendar for Paul Schofield from January 1, 2012 thru September 30, 2012. (9 pages) 
20. Outlook Calendar for Jeff Kurtz from January 1, 2012 thru September 30, 2012. (9 pages) 
21. Outlook Calendar for Kathy Adler from January 1, 2012 thru September 30, 2012. (9 pages) 
22. Outlook Calendar for Anne Gerwig from January 1, 2012 thru September 30, 2012. (9 pages) 
23. Outlook Calendar for Howard Coates from January 1, 2012 thru September 30, 2012. (9 pages) 
24. Outlook Calendar for Robert Margolis from January 1, 2012 thru September 30, 2012. (9 pages) 
25. Outlook Calendar for John Greene from January 1, 2012 thru September 30, 2012. (9 pages) 
26. Outlook Calendar for Matthew Wilhite from January 1, 2012 thru September 30, 2012. (9 pages) 
27. Outlook Calendar for Robert Basehart from January 1, 2012 thru September 30, 2012. (9 pages) 
28. Outlook Calendar for David Cipriani from January 1, 2012 thru September 30, 2012. (9 pages) 
29. Outlook Calendar for David Flinchum from January 1, 2012 thru September 30, 2012. (9 pages) 
30. Outlook Calendar for Michael O'Dell from January 1, 2012 thru September 30, 2012. (9 pages) 
31. Outlook Calendar for Tim Stillings from January 1, 2012 thru September 30, 2012. (9 pages) 
32. Outlook Calendar for Bill Nesmer from January 1, 2012 thru September 30, 2012. (9 pages) 
33. Outlook Calendar for Jennifer Fritz from January 1, 2012 thru September 30, 2012. (9 pages) 
34. Outlook Calendar for Olga Prieto from January 1, 2012 thru September 30, 2012. (9 pages) 
35. Outlook Calendar for Damien Newell from January 1, 2012 thru September 30, 2012. (9 pages) 
36. E-mail dated September 21, 2012, Requesting Outlook Calendars be pulled by IT. 
37. Lobbyist Review. 
38. Copy of Lobbyist Registry Search Results for Last Name (Chapman). 
39. Copy of Lobbyist Registry Search Results for Last Name (Gogola). (2 pages) 

A review of documents submitted to file revealed that the Respondent signed the Village of Wellington 
internal lobbyist registration log on June 26, 2012 indicating that he represented Palm Beach Polo. The 
Respondent also signed the general sign-in log on (11) different occasions and indicated that he was a 
lobbyist on (9) of those (11) occasions. Witness testimony also revealed that the Respondent met with 
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Village staff to discuss a land development permitting issue, in which the final plat decision was scheduled to 
be heard by the Village Council for final consideration. 

This concludes my involvement in this matter. 
further action. 

s,bma~ 

I 
James A. Poa~, 
PB County 

Reviewed by: 

/1iW 
{Initials) 

This Inquiry was turned over to Investigator Mark Bannon for 
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PALM BEACH COUNTY COMMISSION ON ETHICS 

MEMORANDUM OF LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

To: Commission on Ethics 

From: Alan Johnson, Executive Director 

Re: Case Number AN 12-015- Mike Nelson (Lobbyist Registration) 

• Recommendation 

Regarding Respondent, Mike Nelson, the Commission on Ethics Staff recommends a finding of LEGALLY SUFFICIENT 
be entered in case number AN 12-015. 

Legal sufficiency exists where there is an allegation of a violation of an ordinance within the jurisdiction of 
the Ethics Commission, purportedly committed by an individual within the authority of the Ethics 
Commission, based upon facts which have been sworn to by a material witness or witnesses, and if true 
would constitute the offenses alleged, relating to a violation occurring after the effective date of the code, 
and filed with the Ethics Commission within two years of the alleged violation. 

• Background 

On September 18, 2012, the Commission on Ethics (COE) staff received an e-mail message from John Greene, 
resident and councilman of the Village of Wellington (the Village). The email alleges that Mike Nelson 
(Respondent) is conducting lobbying activities within the Village; however he has not registered as a lobbyist 
pursuant to the Palm Beach County Registration Ordinance (the Ordinance). The Village adopted the ordinance on 
June 12, 2012. 

• lnitiallnquiry 

Based upon the information presented in the email, an initial inquiry was undertaken pursuant to Commission on 
Ethics Rule of Procedure 4.1.2. Documentation was obtained from the Village of Wellington (the Village) including 
Village sign-in logs and lobbyist registration logs during the time period of June 1, 2012 through September 17, 
2012. The Respondent also signed the general Village sign-in log on (11) different occasions and indicated that he 
was a lobbyist on (9) of those (11) occasions. The following chart reflects the Respondent's contacts with Village 
staff recorded on the general sign-in sheet between June 1, 2012 and September 17, 2012: 

Date Time Reason for Visit Person Visiting Lobbyist* 
Yes No 

06/26/12 4:00pm Palm Beach Polo Bill Riebe X 

07/26/12 Drop off Letter Bill Riebe X 

08/02/12 4:15pm Pick up Records Tanika Rogers X 

08/08/12 10:06am Appointment Jeff Kurtz X 

08/08/12 2:45pm Meeting Jeff Kurtz X 

08/09/12 10:40am Inspection Jeff Kurtz X 

08/13/12 10:50am Pick-up Files Alice X 

08/14/12 11:18am Pick-up Documents Alice 

08/28/12 10:50am Pick-up Files Rachel X 

09/12/12 11:35am Pick-up Rachel X 

09/17/12 3:30pm Drop off Letter Bill Riebe X 

A sworn statement was taken from Village Manager Paul Schofield. Additional information was obtained 
from Village Attorney Jeffrey Kurtz. Schofield discussed Respondent's contacts regarding projects concerning 
Palm Beach Polo (PBP) and Palm Beach Polo Holdings, Inc. (PBPH). Specifically, subsequent to June 12, 2012, 
Respondent met with Village staff regarding a land development permitting issue, in which a decision by staff 
regarding an allegation of material misrepresentation in the permitting process would potentially need to go 
before the Village Council or the Planning, Zoning and Adjustment Board (PZAB). 
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In determining whether or not there is sufficient information based upon facts which have been sworn to as true 
by a material witness or witnesses as well as documentary evidence to support a finding of legal sufficiency, staff 
investigator James Poag interviewed witnesses with knowledge and obtained relevant documents. The 
information obtained, if true, would support the offenses alleged and provide a sufficient basis to institute a 
complaint in good faith. 

• Analvsis 

Pursuant to Chapter 2, Article V, Division 8, §2-258(a), the jurisdiction of the commission on ethics extends 
violations of §2-353(a), Registration required, of the Palm Beach County Lobbyist Registration Ordinance. The 
Commission on Ethics also has personal jurisdiction over Mike Nelson, insofar as he is a lobbyist engaged in 
lobbying activities within the Village of Wellington (the Village) as of June 12, 2012, the effective date of the 
ordinance within the Village. 

Applying the available documents and sworn statements to the Lobbyist Registration Ordinance, we review the 
facts to determine whether reliable information points to a violation of the registration requirement. 

The following sections of the Lobbyist Registration Ordinance are relevant to this Memorandum of Legal 
Sufficiency. 

Sec. 2-352. Definitions. 
Unless expressly provided herein to the contrary, for purposes of this article, the following definitions will 
apply: 

Advisory board shall mean any advisory or quasi-judicial board created by the board of county commissioners, 
by the local municipal governing bodies, or by the mayors who serve as chief executive officers or by mayors 
who are not members of local municipal governing bodies. 

Central Lobbyist Registration Site will mean the official location for countywide lobbyist registration. 

Lobbying shall mean seeking to influence a decision through oral or written communication or an attempt to 
obtain the goodwill of any county commissioner, any member of a local municipal governing body, any mayor 
or chief executive officer that is not a member of a local municipal governing body, any advisory board 
member, or any employee with respect to the passage, defeat or modification of any item which may 
foreseeably be presented for consideration to the. advisory board, the board of county commissioners, or the 
local municipal governing body lobbied as applicable. 

Lobbyist shall mean any person who is employed and receives payment, or who contracts for economic 
consideration, for the purpose of lobbying on behalf of a principal, and shall include an employee whose 
principal responsibility to the employer is overseeing the employer's various relationships with government or 
representing the employer in its contacts with government. 

Local Municipal Governing Body will mean the councils and commissions of the municipalities located within 
Palm Beach County, Florida. 

Official or employee means any official or employee of the county or the municipalities located within the 
county, whether paid or unpaid. The term "employee" includes but is not limited to all managers, department 
heads and personnel of the county or the municipalities located within the county. The term also includes 
contract personnel and contract administrators performing a government function, and chief executive officer 
who is not part of the local governing body. The term "official" shall mean members of the board of county 
commissioners, a mayor, members of local municipal governing bodies, and members appointed by the board 
of county commissioners, members of local municipal governing bodies or mayors or chief executive officers 
that are not members of local municipal governing body, as applicable, to serve on any advisory, quasi judicial, 
or any other board of the county, state, or any other regional, local, municipal, or corporate entity. 
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Persons and entities shall be defined to include all natural persons, firms, associations, joint ventu res, 
partnerships, estates, trusts, business entities, syndicates, fiduciaries, corporations, and all other 
organizations. 

Principal shall mean the person or entity a lobbyist represents, including a lobbyist's employer or client, for 
the purpose of lobbying. 

Sec. Z-353. Registration and expenditures. 
(a) Registration required. Prior to lobbying, all lobbyists shall submit an original, fully executed registration 
form to county administration, which shall serve as the official location for countywide lobbyist registration 
and which shall be known as the "Central Lobbyist Registration Site." The registration may be submitted in 
paper or electronic form pursuant to countywide policies and procedures. Each lobbyist is required to submit 
a separate registration for each principal represented. A registration fee of twenty-five dollars ($25) must be 
included with each registration form submitted . A registrant shall promptly send a written statement to 
county administration canceling the registration for a principal upon termination of the lobbyist's 
representation of that principal. This statement shall be signed by the lobbyist. Lobbying prior to registration 
is prohibited. It is the responsibility of the lobbyist to keep all information contained in the registration form 
current and up to date. 

Village contact logs confirm that Respondent did meet with the Village Engineer on June 26, 2012 and indicated 
that he was a lobbyist. Additionally, sworn testimony indicates that the purpose of the meeting was to dissuade 
staff from making a finding of material misrepresentation in a permitting matter affecting Respondent's principal, 
PBP. It is foreseeable that such a decision by staff may be presented for consideration to an advisory board or 
governing body. 

• Conclusion 

Because sufficient information is provided by the documents and sworn interviews obtained through inquiry, and 
reasonable inferences from those documents and interviews, if true, could support a violation of the code of 
ethics, case number AN 12-015 against Respondent, Mike Nelson, is LEGALLY SUFFICIENT. Therefore, an 

h proceed. 

Alan S. Johnson, Executive Director 
Florida Bar# 223352 
Commission on Ethics 
2633 Vista Parkway 
West Palm Beach, FL 33411 
(561) 233-0724 

II (at /z_o,z 
I obE 
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PALM BEACH COUNTY COMMISSION ON ETHICS 
2633 Vista Parkway, West Palm Beach, Florida 33411 

Hotline: 877-766-5920 or 561-233-0724 

COMPLAINT FORM 

1. Complainant (Person bringing Complaint) Add pages, if necessary. 
Name: Alan S. Johnson, Executive Director, Commission on Ethics 

Address: 2633 Vista Parkway 
City: West Palm Beach 

Telephone#: 561-233-0724 

Zip: 33411 

2. Respondent (Person against whom complaint is made) Add pages, if necessary. 
Name: Michael H. Nelson 

Address: 11199 Polo Club Road, Suite 3 

City: Well ington Zip: 33414 

Home#: Work#: 561-596-9535 ----------------------- Cell#: ________ _ 

TWdO~ceHeldorSoughl: _L_ob_b~0-~-------------------------------------------------------

3. IF KNOWN, CHECK THE BOX OR BOXES THAT APPLY 
Allegation is against person in Allegation is about County: 
[{]Government 0whistleb1ower Retaliation 

4. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION ATTACHED 

5. OATH and NOTARY 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

COUNTY OF PALM BEACH 

Personally known to me and appeared before me, Alan S. Johnson whose signature appears below, being duly 
sworn, says that the allegations set forth in this complaint are based upon facts which have been sworn to as true 
by a material witness or witnesses and which if true would constitute the offe es alleged and that this complaint 
is instituted in good faith. Signed and sworn to on this 8th day , 2012 , Nunc Pro Tunc to the 
1st day ofNovember, 2012. 

M~RK E. BANNON 

•

NOTARV PUBL.IC 
&'tAte OF FLORIDA 
Comfflft EE.159006 
llf)ifti 1111/ib1t 

(Print, Type, or Stamp Commissioned Name ofNotary Public) 



PALM BEACH COUNTY COMMISSION ON ETHICS 

M£MORANDUMOF~TIGATION 

To: Alan Johnson, Executive Director 

From: Mark Bannon, Investigator 

Re: C12-014- Mike Nelson (Lobbyist Registration Ordinance) 

• Background 

On September 18, 2012, the Commission on Ethics (COE) staff received an e-mail message from John Greene, a 
resident and councilman of the Village of Wellington (the Village). The email alleges that Mike Nelson 
(Respondent) is conducting lobbying activities within the Village; however he has not registered as a lobbyist 
pursuant to the Palm Beach County Lobbyist Registration Ordinance. The Village adopted this ordinance on June 

12, 2012. 

COE Investigator James Poag did the initial Inquiry into this matter, and his Memorandum of Inquiry under case 
number AN12-015 is incorporated by reference into this investigative file. After reviewing the Memorandum of 
Inquiry, the COE Executive Director determined that there was legal sufficiency to open an Investigation as to 
whether Respondent violated Section 2-353. Registration and expenditures, of the Palm Beach County Lobbyist 
Registration Ordinance, adopted by the Village of Wellington on June 12, 2012. 

• Investigation 

After opening this Investigation, I reviewed the documents submitted to the Inquiry file and the initial Memo of 
Inquiry completed by COE Investigator James Poag. As noted in the file, Investigator Poag in his initial Inquiry had 
interviewed Village Manager Paul Schofield, and Village Attorney Jeff Kurtz, who was present at the Schofield 
interview and participated in the interview. 

According to the initial inquiry there were eleven (11) contacts by Respondent with Village staff between June 26, 
2012 and September 17, 2012 as recorded in the Village sign-in sheet maintained at Village Hall. Of these contacts, 
ten (10) showed that Respondent checked the portion of the log that indicated he was a "Lobbyist." Those listed 
as contacts with "Alice" (2 contacts), "Rachel" (2 contacts) and Tanika Rogers (1 contact) were to pick up copies of 
files, records or other documents and do not indicate lobbying activity. However, the log also listed at least three 
(3) contacts with Village Engineer Bill Riebe (June 26, 2012, July 26, 2012, and September 17, 2012), and three (3) 
contacts with Village Attorney Jeff Kurtz (Twice on August 8th' and once on August 9th) all of which showed Nelson 

as listing himself as a Lobbyist. The contacts with Kurtz were identified by Kurtz as discussions about active 
litigation issues. Kurtz later advised that Respondent was present with the lawyers involved in the litigation and 
did not actively participate in these discussions. I therefore began my investigation by focusing on the contacts 
between Respondent and Village Engineer Bill Reibe. 

As listed above, there were three (3) contacts listed on the contact log between Respondent and Reibe. Two (2) 
of these (July 26th and September 1i\ stated that Respondent dropped off a letter for Reibe. The final listed 
contact occurred on June 26, 2012 at 4:00 PM, and showed as the "reason for visit" the words, "Palm Beach Polo." 
In order to find out the purpose of this contact, I made arrangements to interview Bill Reibe at the Village Hall on 
Monday, October 29, 2012 at 1:30PM. 

• Interview with William (Bill) Reibe, Village Engineer, Village of Wellington 

On Monday, October 29, 2012 at approximately 2:30 PM, I met with Wellington Village Engineer Bill Reibe to 
discuss his contacts with Mike Nelson in regards to the Blue Cypress Development. We spent the first several 
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minutes discussing Reibe's professional background, and the Blue Cypress Development within the gated 
community, Palm Beach Polo and Country Club in Wellington, so that I would have a clear understanding of the 
history and issues involved. Reibe has been the Village Engineer since November of 2010, and prior to that was 
the Director of Utilities for the Village. 

Reibe advised me that Palm Beach Polo Holdings, Inc., (the Applicant) is a corporation controlled by Glenn Straub, 
a developer and the owner of PB Polo and Country Club (PB Polo). In January, 2011, the Applicant filed an 
application to amend a Site Plan for an area of PB Polo previously certified as a planned residential development 
known as Blue Cypress. Rei be advised that the agent listed for this project was Ray White of Simmons & White, a 
West Palm Beach engineering and consulting firm. One major reason the Applicant filed this amendment to the 
site plan was because the Applicant wanted to move the approved location of a roadway within the development. 
The development contains six internal parcels (Parcels A, B, C, D, E and F). At the time of the application, the 
Applicant listed ownership of these land areas as belonging to the Applicant and the Blue Cypress Home Owners 
Association, which is also controlled by the Applicant. Originally, the site plan as approved by the Village listed this 
roadway as giving over 1000 feet of road frontage to Parcel A. Because the site plan amendment was fully 
contained within the previously approved development, it required only staff approval. Staff gave its approval for 
work to commence building the "infrastructure" within the development, and issued a land development permit, 
which included the approval to move the internal roadway. However, after the approval it was discovered that 
Parcel A was not owned by the Applicant. 

During the final review of the overall plan, Reibe reported that he and Village Attorney Kurtz were looking at an 
aerial photograph of the plan, and noticed that one of the Parcels making up the area to be developed, Parcel A, 
was not included in the subsequent application for re-plat of the development. Parcel A is a 3.13 acre parcel 
designated to allow three (3) acre sized lots for future development. Further, the planned movement of the 
roadway materially affected Parcel A by reducing the potential access to this internal roadway from over 1,000 

feet of frontage, to approximately 100 feet of frontage accessing the roadway. This left two (2) of the three (3) 
lots on that parcel with no access to the roadway. 

Reibe and his staff did some additional research because there appeared to be no reason Parcel A was not 
included in the re-plat application, as it had been included in the original application for a Site Plan amendment. 
Their research found that Parcel A and Parcel C, (a much smaller 0.31 acre tract designated as a vegetation 
preserve), were not owned by PB Polo, but by an adjoining property owner, Neil Hirsch, through his company, 
Chukker Holdings, Inc. Based on the fact that the roadway direction within the development as amended would 
limit road access to by significantly reducing the frontage area to Parcel A, and the property owner of this parcel 
was not listed in the application, Reibe believed that there was a problem with the staff approval of the 
amendment. At this point the information relevant to this Investigation concerning contacts with Respondent and 
Wellington staff members became the focus of our discussion, and therefore the formal interview with Reibe 
began. 

This formal interview was tape recorded and was taken under oath. The interview began at 1:50 PM and was 
concluded at 2:25 PM. 

I began the interview by asking Reibe if he knew Respondent, and if so, how he knew him. Reibe stated that he 
knew Respondent as President of a consulting company, Effective Solutions, and stated that Respondent does a lot 
of work for Palm Beach Polo and Country Club (PB Polo) and PB Polo developer Glenn Straub. When I asked Rei be 
what Respondent did for PB Polo, he stated that Respondent does a variety of tasks for them. Rei be advised that 
Respondent is generally present at discussions about land use issues involving PB Polo or their various homeowner 

associations, and also does some lobbying with staff on behalf of PB Polo. We then began to specifically discuss 
the June 26th meeting between Reibe and Respondent concerning the Blue Cypress development, including how 

this meeting came to be, and what role Respondent played in the meeting. Reibe advised that the meeting on 
June 26th was also attended by Ray White. 
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Rei be stated that after it was discovered that a portion of the property within the Blue Cypress development was 
not owned by either the Applicant or Blue Cypress HOA, but by Neil Hirsch, Reibe sent an email asking for 
confirmation of this fact from the Applicant's agent, Simmons & White. The information was confirmed in a return 
email. Rei be then sent an email advising the agent that the restriction of access to Hirsch's property caused by the 
change in the roadway required Hirsch to be listed as a party on the application, or at the very least, to have 
consented to this change. The email went on to say that by not doing so in the original application, it is considered 
a "material misrepresentation." The email also stated that the Applicant should work to gain Hirsch's approval 
before any additional action would be taken regarding the overall re-plat. Respondent replied to this email stating 
that Rei be's use of the term "material misrepresentation" was inflammatory, and requested a meeting with Rei be. 
That meeting was held on June 26, 2012 at approximately 4:00 PM at Village Hall, and was attended by Rei be, the 
Respondent and Ray White. Reibe advised that the meeting had two (2) purposes as far as he was concerned; to 
find out if the Applicant had ever contacted Hirsch about his consent to the amendment, and to identify possible 
solutions to the issues raised by the failure to list Hirsch on the application. Reibe stressed to me that when an 
application for a land use change materially affects another property owner, they must be a part of the application 
process, consent to the change, or at the very least have been notified so they can take action if they disapprove of 
the proposed change. During the meeting, Respondent and Mr. White agreed that Hirsch had never been notified 
of the amendment, and had not consented to it. 

During the meeting, several theories were offered by Respondent and White as to why the site plan amendment 
did not materially affect Hirsch's property, or alternatively, that the Applicant had a legal right to make the change. 
Rei be advised them that he believed the change did materially affect Hirsch's property rights and that Hirsch 
should have been a part of the amendment application. It was Rei be's opinion that the Applicant must obtain 
Hirsch's permission to continue, or change the site plan amendment as it related to the movement of the roadway. 
Rei be reiterated that his purpose in meeting with Respondent and White was fact finding in an attempt to find a 
resolution to the issue. Solutions would include either changing the site plan so as not to materially affect Hirsch's 
property, or obtaining his consent. Respondent made it clear to Reibe that he did not believe obtaining Hirsch's 
consent was a valid option. I asked Reibe if he believed that this meeting was an effort on the part of Nelson to 
have staff change their minds regarding the issue of a material misrepresentation and withdrawal of staff's 
approval of the site plan amendment. Rei be did agree that both Respondent and White offered several "theories" 
that were geared toward changing his mind about the issue of material representation, and that Respondent was 
very familiar with the procedures, and would have known that if Rei be did not change his mind this issue would be 
sent to the Village Planning, Zoning and Adjustment Board (PZAB) for a final determination. 

We then began to discuss how the process works to rescind approval of an amendment application once given by 
staff, and the PZAB role. Rei be advised that since staff gives the approval for such a permit they cannot decide to 
rescind it on their own. They can temporarily suspend the permit (which Reibe did in this case), and file a staff 
report saying that the Applicant filed an application with a "material misrepresentation," but the Planning, Zoning 
and Adjustment Board (PZAB) must determine whether there is sufficient evidence to withdraw the permission 
permanently at a public hearing. Staff arranged such a hearing for September 5, 2012, and that hearing went for 
four (4) hours and was then continued until November. I requested that Reibe arrange for me to obtain certain 
documents involving contracts between Respondent and himself, having to do with the overall application for 
amendment filed by the Applicant. He agreed to provide whatever documents I needed, including the email 
exchanges between Reibe, Respondent and Simmons & White representatives. 

At this point, the interview was ended. 

On October 30, 2012, I received several emails from Reibe which contained various email exchanges including 
Simmons and White representatives and Respondent. On October 30, 2012, I also received several Village 

documents concerning the Blue Cypress Development. Each of these documents is submitted to the investigative 
file. 
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On Thursday, November 1, 2012, I spoke to Village Attorney Jeff Kurtz by telephone. The purpose of my call was to 
discuss the meetings on August 8th in which the Village Hall contact log listed Respondent as meeting with Kurtz at 
10:06 AM and again at 2:45 PM. I wanted to discuss the parameters of this meeting with Respondent, and 
determine whether or not Respondent was acting as a "lobbyist" during this meeting. Respondent did check the 
"Lobbyist" portion of the contact log for this meeting, but did not sign the internal Village Lobbyist Registration 
Log, which is also kept at the front desk reception area of the Village Hall. Kurtz advised that he did meet with 
Respondent at his office, and that the meeting was also attended by attorneys for the Applicant and Chukker 
Holdings (Hirsch). However their discussions were about a civil suit that had been filed by the Applicant against the 
Village in July which included a motion for injunctive relief, and were settlement negotiations for this civil action. A 
check of the website for the Palm Beach County Clerk and Comptroller (www.mypalmbeachclerk.com) verified that 
PB Polo Holdings, Inc. filed suit against the Village of Wellington on July 20, 2012 (Case # 50-2012-

CA013288XXXXMB), and on July 31, 2012, filed a motion for temporary injunction in that cause. Kurtz also advised 
the Respondent did not participate in the discussions, and he was present only as one of Glenn Straub's 
representative during these negotiations. 

On November 5, 2012, I contacted Respondent and asked him to meet with me at my office to discuss the matter 
of his failure to register as a lobbyist. Respondent advised me that he did attempt to register with the county 
lobbyist registration database online, and thought that his registration was valid, but he was later sent a notice via 
email that his registration was not completed. He agreed to meet with me at my office on Thursday, November 8, 
2012 at 10:00 AM to discuss this issue. 

Based on Respondent's statement, Todd Bonlarron, PBC Legislative Affairs Director, whose office handles lobbyist 
registration. Bonlarron advised that when a person attempts to register as a lobbyist, and that attempt is 
unsuccessful, they would not appear on the active lobbyist registration database, but there would still be a record 
of the attempt. He offered to make contact with Prashant Varak of PBC Information Systems Services (ISS), who he 
stated is the ISS contact for his department. Bonlarron sent an email to Varak asking him to send him a list of all 
persons who had either registered as a lobbyist within the last six (6) months through the online system, or 
unsuccessfully attempted to do so. On this same date, Bonlarron received this list via email from Varak and 
forwarded it to me. The list was in the form of an Excel spreadsheet listing ninety-four (94) lobbyists who had 
registered, or attempted to register in the county lobbyist registration database within the last six (6) months. 
Number twenty-four (24) on the list was Respondent. Bonlarron called me later to see that I had received the 
information. After a discussion about my need for some specific information on one of the lobbyist applicants, 
Bonlarron advised me to make direct contact with Varak, who could provide me more specific information. He 
also sent an email to Varak advising him that I would be calling, and asking him to assist me. 

On November 6, 2012, I spoke by telephone to Varak, and asked him to provide the specific details on 
Respondent's attempt at registration, including when he sent in the registration online, and what information he 
would have been given as to the registration. Varak sent an email to me this same date detailing this information 

as listed below: 

06-26-2012: Lobbyist registered in the Lobbyist Registration system. Email was sent out to him at 
'esi2890@aol.com' with subject line as 'Lobbyist Registration Confirmation' confirming his registration. 
06-26-2012 :Lobbyist added and paid for two principals (1. Straub, Glenn- Palm Beach Polo, 2. Bellissimo, 
Mark- Wellington Equestrian Partners). Email was sent to him at 'esi2890@aol.com' with subject line as 
'Lobbyist Registration- Payment Confirmation' confirming the payments for the two principals. However, 

both principals never confirmed or approved their lobbyists representation. You can see the emails below 
as they were sent to those principals. 

To the Principal Straub, Glenn: 

06-26-2012 :Email was sent to Straub, Glenn at 'straubpolo@aol.com' with subject line as 'Lobbyist 

Registration, Your Final Approval is Required' asking him to approve the representation. 
07-01-2012: First reminder was sent to Straub, Glenn at 'straubpolo@aol.com' with subject line as 'First 
Reminder- Lobbyist Registration, Your Final Approval is Required'. 
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07-06-2012: Second reminder was sent to Straub, Glenn at 'straubpolo@aol.com' with subject line as 

'Second Reminder- Lobbyist Registration, Your Final Approval is Required'. 
07-11-2012: Cancellation Notice was sent to Nelson, Michael at 'esi2890@aol.com' and copied to Straub, 
Glenn at 'straubpolo@aol.com' with subject line 'Cancellation Notice- Principal (Glenn Straub) did not 
respond' notifying the cancellation. 

To the Principal Bellissimo, Mark: 

06-26-2012 : Email was sent to Bellissimo, Mark at 'mbellissimo@comcast.net' with subject line as 
'Lobbyist Registration, Your Final Approval is Required' asking him to approve the representation. 
07-01-2012 : First reminder was sent to Bellissimo, Mark at 'mbellissimo@comcast.net' with subject line as 
'First Reminder- Lobbyist Registration, Your Final Approval is Required'. 
07-06-2012: Second reminder was sent to Bellissimo, Mark at 'mbellissimo@comcast.net' with subject line 
as 'Second Reminder- Lobbyist Registration, Your Final Approval is Required'. 

07-11-2012 :Cancellation Notice was sent to Nelson, Michael at 'esi2890@aol.com' and copied to 
Bellissimo, Mark at 'mbellissimo@comcast.net' with subject line 'Cancellation Notice- Principal (Mark 
Bellissimo) did not respond' notifying the cancellation. 

We can provide the actual text in the emails that were sent out from the system too. 

After reviewing this email, I sent a follow-up email to Varak, asking for the full text of the email exchanges for 
Respondent. Varak provided these to me via email at 4:03 PM on November 7, 2012. These emails show that on 

June 26, 2012 at 3:00:55 PM, Respondent after filing his lobbyist registration form received the following return 
emails sent automatically from the Lobbyist Registration System: 

Date : 6/26/2012 3:00:55 PM 
To : esi2890@aol.com 
Subject: Lobbyist Registration Confirmation 
Email 

Registration Confirmation 

You have successfully registered in the Lobbyist Registration System. 

Lobbyist Details: 
Name: Michael H Nelson 
Address: 11199 Polo Club Road, Suite 3, Wellington, FL 33414 

Date : 6/26/2012 3:53:34 PM 
To : esi2890@aol.com 
Subject: Lobbyist Registration- Payment Confirmation 
Email 

Payment Confirmation 

Your credit card has been charged for the following Item(s): 

Lobbyist Registration System 

Item(s) 

New Principal added 
(Name: Glenn Straub) 

New Principal added 
(Name: Mark Bellissimo) 

Authorization# 000055 

Amount($) 

25.00 

25.00 
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Total : $ 50.00 

If any principal does not approve a transaction within (15) days, the transaction for that Principal will be canceled. The 
transaction fee will not be refunded. You must re-register the principal and pay the $25.00 transaction fee. 

You will receive an email when the principal accepts or the transaction is canceled. 

The following emails were also sent automatically to both principals listed in Respondent's registration to email 
addresses provided in Respondent's registration information, indicating to both principals that they must take action 
within fifteen (15) days to complete the registration process. These emails also showed that Glenn Straub was listed 
by Respondent as the Principal Contact for Palm Beach Polo with Wellington as the "Entity(s) lobbied." The emails 
also show that Mark Bellissimo was listed by Respondent as the Principal Contact for Wellington Equestrian 
Partners with Wellington also listed as the "Entity(s) lobbied." 

Date : 6/26/2012 3:53:33 PM 
To : straubpolo@aol.com 
Subject: Lobbyist Registration, Your Final Approval is Required 
Email 

Transaction Notification to Principal 

Please click here to approve or deny the transaction below. 

You have been added as the authorized Principal contact for "Palm Beach Polo" by the following Lobbyist for the 
Government Entity(s) listed below. 

Lobbyist Details: 
Name: Michael H Nelson 
Address: 11199 Polo Club Road, Suite 3, Wellington, FL 33414 

Entity(s) Lobbied: Wellington. 

Your approval is required in order for the Lobbyist above to represent you and/or your finn. 

If not approved within (15) days, this transaction will be canceled. 

Date : 6/26/2012 3:53:33 PM 
To : mbellissimo@comcast.net 
Subject: Lobbyist Registration, Your Final Approval is Required 
Email 

Transaction Notification to Principal 

Please click here to approve or deny the transaction below. 

You have been added as the authorized Principal contact for "Wellington Equestrian Partners" by the following Lobbyist 
for the Government Entity(s) listed below. 

Lobbyist Details: 
Name: Michael H Nelson 
Address: 11199 Polo Club Road, Suite 3, Wellington, FL 33414 

Entity(s) Lobbied: Wellington. 

Your approval is required in order for the Lobbyist above to represent you and/or your finn. 

If not approved within (15) days, this transaction will be canceled. 
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On July 1, 2012, both principals having not responded to the original notification to approve the Respondent as a 
Lobbyist, were sent an email entitled, "Transaction Notification, First Reminder to Principal." In this email they 

were again provided with the link to approve or deny allowing the Respondent to represent their entities as a 
lobbyist, and advised that the registration would be cancelled not approved within ten (10) days. Neither took 
any action at this point to either confirm or deny the registration of Respondent. It is significant to note however, 
is while both principals were "reminded" they had failed to complete the required process of approving the 
Respondent's registration, Respondent himself was not copied by email of this reminder, and thus may not have 

known that this requirement was not yet completed. All emails were submitted to the investigative file. 

On July 7, 2012, both principals were sent an email entitled, "Transaction Notification, Second Reminder top." This 
email again provided both principals with a link to approve Respondent's registration as a lobbyist for their 
respective organizations, and advised that the registration would be cancelled if not approved within five (5) days. 
Again, the Respondent was not copied on this reminder email. 

Finally, on July 11, 2012, both principals and Respondent were sent an email entitled, "Cancellation Notification," 
advising that the registration of Respondent as a lobbyist for them was cancelled because, "Transaction was not 

accepted by principal." At this point, Respondent should have been aware that he was not registered to lobby for 
either principal, but was two (2) weeks after the date he met with Reibe on June 26, 2012. 

On Thursday, November 8, 2012 at 7:30AM, Respondent called me at my office telephone. He advised that due to 
a conflict in his schedule, he would need to cancel our appointment. However, he was able to speak with me by 
telephone about the lobbyist registration issue at that time. Respondent stated that he did try to register as a 
lobbyist the day of his meeting with Rei be, and that he has never attempted to hide the fact that he does lobby in 
Wellington for both Glenn Straub and Mark Belissimo. We then discussed his meeting with Rei be on June 26, 
2012, and talked about the specific discussions with Rei be that may have been an effort on his part to "lobby" 
Rei be. Respondent agreed that his conversation did amount to him and Ray White (Simmons & White), 
attempting to express their view on why their submission of the Application for the Site Plan Amendment did not 
involve a "material misrepresentation." He was also aware that if this Application was listed by staff as a material 
misrepresentation, the next step was for the staff approval to be set before the Village Council for a determination 
of whether to withdraw staff approval. 

Respondent and I discussed his efforts to register as a lobbyist prior to this meeting, and that he was not aware 
that the registration had failed for lack of approval by his principals until two weeks later, which was after the 
meeting with Rei be. Respondent also stated he had a conversation with a woman in the legislative Affairs Office 
about this issue after receiving the cancellation email, but had not taken any action to re-submit his registration 
form as of this date. I advised Respondent that he did not have to complete the process online, and that he could 
simply print out the forms, fill out the required information, and then personally have Straub and Bellissimo sign 
the forms, and submit them on a hard copy to the Legislative Affairs Office. He advised that he would do this as 
soon as possible. 

After speaking with Respondent, I sent an email to Tammy Gray at the Legislative Affairs Office to confirm 
Respondents statement to me that he had spoken to someone their about the cancellation. On Friday, November 
9, 2012, Tammy Gray sent me a copy of an email exchange between Respondent and herself dated August 2, 2012, 
discussing the steps he would have to take to re-register as a lobbyist for these principals. Included in her email 
was a "hard copy" of the Lobbyist registration Form. She advised respondent at that time that he could use this 
form in place of the online process. This email exchange was preceded by an email to Respondent from Tammy 
Gray this same date entitled, "IMPORTANT, ATIENTION ALL LOBBYISTS," and discussing the specific issue of 
cancellation of lobbyist registrations due to principals failing to "accept" the lobbyist via the online system. 
Respondent advised in this email exchange that neither of his principals received any em ails from Gray, and others 
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he has spoken to are having similar problems. Her return email included the emails sent to his principals, as well 

as the hardcopy forms to register, and a copy of the Lobbyist registration Ordinance. 

As of this date (November 9, 2012), Respondent has not re-registered as a lobbyist using either the online process 

or by submitting a copy of the paper Lobbyist registration Form. The email exchange between Tammy Gray and 

Respondent is submitted to the investigative file. 

• Documents submitted to investigative file: 

1. Copy of an email exchange dated June 13 and 14, 2012, between Bill Reibe, Simmons and White, and Bill 

Nelson in which Reibe asks for information about the ownership of "Tract A" in the Blue Cypress 
development area, and in which Mike Nelson responds that "Mike S and Tad" (representatives of 

Simmons and White) will respond to that request. (2 pages) 

2. Copy of an email exchange dated June 25, 2012 between Reibe and Phillip "Tad" Rowe of Simmons and 

White, in which Rowe answers Reibe's request for ownership information as to "Tract A," and advises that 

the owner of this tract is Chukker Holdings, LLC, which is owned by Neil Hirsch. The email also offers to 

have Rowe and Nelson meet with Rei be if he wishes, "in an effort to further clarify these issues." (3 pages) 

3. Copy of email exchange dated June 25, 2012 between Rei be, Nelson and Rowe, in which Reibe states that 

the information about Tract A should have been provided in the original Site Plan amendment, and that 

not doing so is considered a "material misrepresentation." Nelson responds that he finds the language 

"material misrepresentation" to be "very inflammatory and disturbing," and, "We need to meet with the 
village as soon as possible to discuss." Rei be advises he is available June 26th. (2 pages) 

4. Copy of an email dated July 11, 2012, sent by Mike Nelson to Bill Rei be discussing the aerial photographs 

of the Blue Cypress Plat, stating that Tract A would become a buffer between Hirsch's property and the 

remaining Blue Cypress land, and the expansion of a lake on Hirsch's property into tract A. He also 

requested a copy of a Land Development Permit issued for Tract A from Reibe. (2 pages) 
5. Copy of the staff report dated August 29, 2012, to PZAB for the Section 5.1.15

1 
hearing on the Application 

for amendment of Blue Cypress Site Plan issue. (7 pages) 

6. Copy of the Application for Site Plan Amendment, filed with the Village of Wellington by Palm Beach Polo 

Holdings, Inc., on January 19, 2011. (31 pages) 

7. Copy of Memorandum dated August 30, 2012, from Village Attorney Jeff Kurtz to the PZAB discussing the 

5.1.15 Blue Cypress Site Plan Hearing scheduled for September 5, 2012. (2 pages) 

8. Copy of email exchange dated August 2, 2012 between respondent and Tammy Gray, Legislative Affairs 

Office, including copies of all emails/notifications sent to Respondent and/or his listed principals, and a 

hard copy of the Lobbyist Registration Form sent to Respondent on August 2, 2012. (11 pages) 

• Applicable Law 

The following portions of the Palm Beach County Lobbyist Registration Ordinance Effective April 2, 2012 are 

relevant to this Investigation. 

Article VIII. LOBBYIST REGISTRATION 

Section 2-352. Definitions. 

Unless expressly provided herein to the contrary, for purposes of this article, the following definitions will apply: 

1 
Section 5.1.15, Wellington Land Development Regulations- Misrepresentation, states in relevant portion, "If there is evidence that an 

application for a development order was considered wherein there was misrepresentation, fraud, deceit or a deliberate error of 
omission, the Growth Management Director shall initiate a rehearing to reconsider the development order. Wellington Council shall re­
approve, approve with new conditions or deny the development order at the rehearing based on the standards in this Article. If evidence 
of misrepresentation or neglect is discovered during the application review and approval process, the application shall be decertified and 
remanded to sufficiency review. (The parties agreed to allow PZAB to determine whether there was misrepresentation, fraud, deceit, or 
deliberate error of omission in this case, as opposed to the Village Council, and a hearing was set before PZAB for that purpose). 
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Lobbying shall mean seeking to influence a decision through oral or written communication or an attempt to obtain 
the goodwill of any county commissioner, any member of a local municipal governing body, any mayor or chief 
executive officer that is not a member of a local municipal governing body, any advisory board member, or any 
employee with respect to the passage, defeat or modification of any item which may foreseeably be presented for 
consideration to the advisory board, the board of county commissioners, or the local municipal governing body 
lobbied as applicable. (Emphasis added) 

Lobbyist shall mean any person who is employed and receives payment, or who contracts for economic 
consideration, for the purpose of lobbying on behalf of a principal, and shall include an employee whose principal 
responsibility to the employer is overseeing the employer's various relationships with government or representing 
the employer in its contacts with government. (Emphasis added) 

"Lobbyist" shall not include: 

(1) Any employee, contract employee, or independent contractor of a governmental agency or entity 
lobbying on behalf of that agency or entity, any elected local official when the official is lobbying on 
behalf of the governmental agency or entity which the official serves, or any member of the official's 
staff when such staff member is lobbying on an occasional basis on behalf of the governmental 
agency or entity by which the staff member is employed. 

(2) Any person who is retained or employed for the purpose of representing an employer, principal or 
client only during a publicly noticed quasi-judicial hearing or comprehensive plan hearing, provided 
the person identifies the employer, principal or client at the hearing. 

(3) Any expert witness who is retained or employed by an employer, principal or client to provide only 
scientific, technical or other specialized information provided in agenda materials or testimony only 
in public hearings, so long as the expert identifies the employer, principal or client at the hearing. 

(4) Any person who lobbies only in his or her individual capacity for the purpose of self-representation 
and without compensation. 

(5) Any employee, contract employee, or independent contractor of the Palm Beach County League of 
Cities, Inc., lobbying on behalf of that entity. 

Official or employee means any official or employee of the county or the municipalities located within the county, 
whether paid or unpaid. The term "employee" includes but is not limited to all managers, department heads and 
personnel of the county or the municipalities located within the county. The term also includes contract personnel 
and contract administrators performing a government function, and chief executive officer who is not part of the 
local governing body. (Emphasis added) 

Section 2-353. Registration and expenditures. 

(a) Registration required. Prior to lobbying, all lobbyists shall submit an original, fully executed registration 
form to county administration, which shall serve as the official location for countywide lobbyist 
registration and which shall be known as the "Central Lobbyist Registration Site." The registration may be 
submitted in paper or electronic form pursuant to countywide policies and procedures. Each lobbyist is 
required to submit a separate registration for each principal represented. A registration fee of twenty-five 
dollars ($25.00) must be included with each registration form submitted. A registrant shall promptly send 
a written statement to county administration canceling the registration for a principal upon termination 
of the lobbyist's representation of that principal. This statement shall be signed by the lobbyist. Lobbying 
prior to registration is prohibited. It is the responsibility of the lobbyist to keep all information contained 
in the registration form current and up to date. (Emphasis added) 

(c) Registration exceptions. Registration shall not be required for the following: 

(1) Persons under contract with the county or municipalities as applicable who communicate with county 
commissioners, members of local municipal governing bodies, mayors or chief executive officers that 
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are not members of a local municipal governing body, advisory board members or employees 
regarding issues related only to the performance of their services under their contract; 

(2) Any attorney representing a client in an active or imminent judicial proceeding, arbitration 
proceeding, mediation proceeding where a mediator is present, or formal administrative hearing 
conducted by an administrative law judge in the Division of Administrative Hearings, in which the 
county or municipality as applicable is a party, who communicates with county or municipal attorneys 
on issues related only to the subject matter of the judicial proceeding, arbitration proceeding, 
mediation proceeding, or formal administrative hearing. This exception to the registration 
requirement includes communications with other government officials and employees conducted 
during depositions, mediation, arbitration hearings or trial, judicial hearings or trial, and settlement 
negotiations for active litigation, so long as the county or municipal attorneys are present for those 
communications. (Emphasis added) 

Section 2-356. Enforcement. 

(a) If the county administrator or municipal administrator as applicable is informed of any person who has 
failed to comply with the requirements of this article, he or she shall conduct a preliminary investigation 
as deemed necessary under the circumstances. In the event the county administrator or municipal 
administrator as applicable determines that a violation may have occurred based on the results of the 
investigation, the county administrator or municipal administrator as applicable shall forward the matter 
to the county commission on ethics for further investigation and enforcement proceeding as set forth in 
article XIII of this chapter, the countywide code of ethics. For the purposes of further investigation and 
enforcement by the commission on ethics, a complaint submitted under this subsection by the county 
administrator or municipal administrator shall be deemed legally sufficient. 

(b) The commission on ethics may process any other legally sufficient complaints of violations under this 
article pursuant to the procedures established in article XIII of this chapter. (Emphasis added) 

• Summary of Investigation 

The investigation revealed that Respondent did engage in lobbying during a meeting with Wellington Village 
Engineer on June 26, 2012 representing Palm Beach Polo and Glenn Straub. Prior to this meeting on this same 
date, respondent had registered as a lobbyist using the online registration option offered by the Central Lobbyist 
Registration System. After initially registering, Respondent received an auto-generated email from this system 
entitled, "Lobbyist registration Confirmation." The initial registration does not require payment to be made. 
When the lobbyist adds a principal to the system (a separate step in this process), the lobbyist is then required to 
pay $25.00 for each principal added. Respondent added two (2) principals this same date, Palm Beach Polo (Glenn 
Straub) and Wellington Equestrian Partners (Mark Bellissimo), and once payment was received, a second auto­
generated email was sent to him entitled, "Lobbyist Registration Payment Confirmation." The payment 
confirmation email also notes at the bottom of this email that the principals listed must approve this registration 
within fifteen (15) days of registration or the registration will be cancelled, and an additional fee will be required to 
re-register these principals. 

At the time the system sent the payment received email to Respondent, it also sent auto-generated messages to 
both principals listed (Glenn Straub and Mark Bellissimo) at the email addresses provided by the Respondent 
during registration. Neither principal approved Respondent as their lobbyist. On July 1, 2012, an auto-generated 
message advising that neither principal had yet approved Respondent as a lobbyist was sent to each principal, but 
was not copied to Respondent. On July 6, 2012, a second reminder was sent to each principal, but again was not 
copied to Respondent. On July 11, 2012, having not received the required approval from either principal, 
Respondents registration as a lobbyist was cancelled, and an email to this effect was sent to both principals, and 
was copied to Respondent. Respondent at this time made contact with Tammy Gray, who coordinates the 
Lobbyist Registration System for the county's Legislative Affairs Division. In an email exchange between 
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Respondent and Gray, Respondent advised his principals never received the email approval. Gray outlined the 
steps to re-register as a lobbyist, and sent him a hard copy of the Lobbyist Registration Form so that he could 
personally obtain the approval of his principals and submit the form in this manner rather than electronically. 

At the time of his lobbying efforts on June 26th' Respondent was registered as a lobbyist. This "registration" was 
cancelled as of July 11, 2012. There is no evidence uncovered during this investigation indicating that Respondent 
engaged in lobbying activities with officials or employees of the Village of Wellington since June 26, 2012. 

S"bm;tted vl)/ 1 ~, 
Mark E. Bannon, Investigator Date 
PB County Commission on Ethics 

Reviewed by: 

11 I z 1 /-z.a ;z _ _ 
/ Datd 

Page 11 of 11 



WELLINGTON CITY HALL - FRONT DESK SIGN-IN SHEET 

lobbyist* 
Time Name Reason for Visit Person Visiting Yes No 



WELLINGTON CITY HALL - FRONT DESK SIGN-IN SHEET 

Lobbyist* 
Time Name Reason for Visit Person Visiting Yes No 

I 



WELLINGTON CITY HALL- FRONT DESK SIGN-IN SHEET 

lobbyist* 
Time Reason for Visit Yes No 



WELLINGTON CITY HAll - FRONT DESK SIGN-IN SHEET 

lobbyist* 
Reason for Visit Person Visiting Yes No 



WELLINGTON CITY HALL- FRONT DESK SIGN-IN SHEET 

Lobbyist* 
Date Time Name Reason for Visit Person Visiting Yes No 

I I 



WElliNGTON CITY HAll- FRONT DESK SIGN-IN SHEET 

lobbyist* 
Time Reason for Visit Person Visiting Yes No 



WELLINGTON CITY HALL • FRONT DESK SIGN-IN SHEET 

lobbyist* 
Date Time Name Reason for Visit Person Visiting Yes No 



WELLINGTON CITY HAll - FRONT DESK SIGN-IN SHEET 

lobbyist* 
Name Reason for Visit Person Visiting Yes No 

*I 
I 



,Sepf ~I 
WELLINGTON CITY HALL- FRONT DESK SIGN-IN SHEET 

I Lobbyist* 
Time Name Reason for Visit Person Visiting Yes No 

J 

9/~~1;~ 



WELLINGTON CITY HALL· FRONT DESK SIGN-IN SHEET 

Lobbyist* 
Name Reason for Visit Person Visiting Yes No 



WELLINGTON CITY HALL - FRONT DESK SIGN-IN SHEET 

Lobbyist* 
Date Time Name Reason for Visit Person Visiting Yes No 

*I 
I 



WELLINGTON CITY HALL - FRONT DESK SIGN-IN SHEET 

Lobbyist* 
Date Time Name Reason for Visit Person Visiting Yes No 

I 



WELLINGTON CITY HALL - FRONT DESK SIGN-IN SHEET 

Lobbyist* 
Date Time Name Reason for Visit Person Visiting Yes 



WELLINGTON CITY HALL - FRONT DESK SIGN-IN SHEET 

lobbyist* 
Name Reason for Visit Person Visiting Yes No 



WELLINGTON CITY HALL - FRONT DESK SIGN-IN SHEET 

lobbyist* 
Time Name Reason for Visit Person Visiting Yes No 

j( 

( 

I 



CITY HALL - FRONT DESK SIGN-IN SHEET 

lobbyist* 
Reason for Visit Yes 



WELLINGTON CITY HAll - FRONT DESK SIGN-IN SHEET 

lobbyist* 
Reason for Visit 



WELLINGTON CITY HALL - FRONT DESK SIGN-IN SHEET 

lobbyist* 
Date Time Name Reason for Visit Person Visiting Yes No 

ff~Jbj 1-
/ 

~ 



WELLINGTON CITY HALL - FRONT DESK SIGN-IN SHEET 

Lobbyist* 
Reason for Visit Person Visiting Yes No 

I I 
I 



WELLINGTON CITY HALL - FRONT DESK SIGN-IN SHEET 

Lobbyist* 
Person Visiting Yes No 

I 
I 



WELLINGTON CITY HALL - FRONT DESK SIGN-IN SHEET 

Lobbyist* 
Time Name Reason for Visit Person Visiting Yes No 

I 



WELLINGTON CITY HALL - FRONT DESK SIGN-IN SHEET 

lobbyist* 
Reason for Visit Person Visiting Yes No 



FRONT DESK SIGN-IN SHEET 

lobbyist* 
Date Time Name Reason for Visit Person Visiting Yes No 

sJ I I <J' '-J-eQ,) ,5cl +?/r] .. p L :J b \~ {\_ "!$ 0./)c:-l: 

£/!CJ '_ t7 {\J \ C r-· fJlt If[ ~[c ct Pf : ~~ t_ Cu-e& &r<:tkt J) t0~lv~ A./o~/f ~-

~'-ff~ fil f7FA/CJ~ 7>~k?fr L nLt"\ 
J 



FRONT DESK SIGN-IN SHEET 

lobbyist* 
Date Time Name Reason for Visit Person Visiting Yes No 



WELLINGTON CITY HALL - FRONT DESK SIGN-IN SHEET 

Lobbyist* 
Reason for Visit Person Visiting Yes No 



FRONT DESK SIGN-IN SHEET 

lobbyist* 
Person Visiting Yes No 



j~ ~- J 

FRONT DESK SIGN-IN SHEET 

'--"' Lobbyist'' 
Date Time Name Reason for Visit Person Visiting Yes No 

[~/~0/0L 
l I' 

~ IG, l"L '? ·zc; c'~~t~ S: Lv Pes~ \~.e~r;~~~t M~~ t~e~rtt 

~;? lo J 1 (, ·~ )_ '7 (~~ eJtJ ~'Y" ...• 

c;; /i~·~/1? ~) . ~,:;:::.~~/~ ()(r:/) { 

1!~lr_2 
' r 

! 
~··· 

t \ .Q#~ Fv7.L< L , / /'-/ 



FRONT DESK SIGN-IN SHEET 

Lobbyist* 
Date Time Name Reason for Visit Person Visiting Yes No 



FRONT DESK SIGN-IN SHEET 

Lobbyist* 
Reason for Visit Yes No 



FRONT DESK SIGN-IN SHEET 

lobbyist* 
Reason for Visit Yes No 



'f.j eJne:da &J 
FRONT DESK SIGN-IN SHEET 

v lobbyist* 
Date Time Name Reason for Visit Person Visiting Yes No v 

Wi ~- D {W~i1 ·2c;uL- iL]& ~~ t:.l;r~1 / 

!14/g/ I ~L., 
f 

l/tu 
1 

/4 ~A v{ .~v\ f-c }t 
I~ /?4t;~v?· ~sc: ' _c·. c1 1-t'c;,_c.f.i 4 · 
rs· ,o( )xJV\ I lfde ltfi\L&~ft?-/ r01 cfCc~-0 cl~ceL~ 

r 



FRONT DESK SIGN-IN SHEET 

Lobbyist* 
Date Time Name Reason for Visit Person Visiting Yes 



FRONT DESK SIGN-IN SHEET 

lobbyist* 
Date Time Name Reason for Visit Person Visiting Yes No 

-



FRONT DESK SIGN-IN SHEET 

lobbyist* 
Reason for Visit Person Visiting Yes No 



~ /Jy\d{[Vj 
FRONT DESK SIGN-IN SHEET 

II Lobbyist* 
Date T~ Name Reason for Visit Person Visiting Yes No 

8 ft.; 'OJ)- 1i10av? 11;,· 
~ ~.LJ- rf 3\llo ~r;~c~~ vV\ /tc7 ~~~ :S:tdlll\Lf s 
t)b/J> Sf.jr-

' \l 

eft~ c~A'. ~~tJJii ::5}\_~?J ~.~ 
v lU c 



/ 

c::>z\ bG - 0\a..J-t:>-'/" 

FRONT DESK SIGN-IN SHEET 

lobbyist* 
Date Time Name Reason for Visit Person Visiting Yes No 



FRONT DESK SIGN-IN SHEET 

lobbyist* 
Date Time Name Reason for Visit Person Visiting Yes No 



FRONT DESK SIGN-IN SHEET 

lobbyist* 
Date Time Name Reason for Visit Person Visiting Yes No ' 1"'\ 

~~y;y t/.'r( !l!l ;L!t~f?, f/ ci tc;, ;1~u, ·'1f1)jl k!c 
/ 

iq/ 1'7<~ y lfj/1-/JC( ~)CJ CQ_U fd_ 
/ I 

74_0_/Jl / L) 

<~/7 ls:l{s- rjtJ r!Cr,\.,,, (~X ~"'-~{r~ I ,/b/,_ !/~.e. if ~- 115u ~, /f'/AHetf:-l.etJO;--. , 
I " 

I~ c_{c_ '-'1// flr.;'P-- -x 'T6~-jt;+ L 
I 

., 



FRONT DESK SIGN-IN SHEET 

lobbyist* 
Date Time Name Reason for Visit Person Visiting Yes No 



FRONT DESK SIGN-IN SHEET 

Lobbyist* 
Date Time Name Reason for Visit Person Visiting Yes No 



FRONT DESK SIGN-IN SHEET 

Lobbyist* 
Person Visiting Yes No 



FRONT DESK SIGN-IN SHEET 

lobbyist* 
Reason for Visit Person Visiting Yes No 



FRONT DESK SIGN-IN SHEET 

Lobbyist* 
Date Time Name Reason ·tor Visit Person Visiting Yes No 



FRONT DESK SIGN-IN SHEET 

lobbyist* 
Date Time Name Reason for Visit Person Visiting Yes 



FRONT DESK SIGN-IN SHEET 

Lobbyist* 

Yes No 



FRONT DESK SIGN-IN SHEET 

Lobbyist* 
Reason for Visit Person Visiting Yes No 



v/eJ"Ij 
FRONT DESK SIGN-IN SHEET 

1 
"""-"" Lobbyist* 

Date Time Name Reason for Visit Person Visiting~~ <..~..m.\\'1 Yes No 

1/J¢0J:L ~,<i/,U'i2/ P~~fu J ~ ~~/:l__jtfr02JUi ~·~'fl JJl ' ~' _, 
:;, ' / ./·Ld:l,.~·~IL -/ 

( ; l u fV: f /1 1 
/~(_7 ,·J x· ~ 

v \ - I vv 

7/;6//l .J,&D (j_Av/ 9/ ~J/ l,~ 
l I \ 



FRONT DESK SIGN-IN SHEET 

lobbyist* 
Date Time Name Reason for Visit Person Visiting Yes No 



FRONT DESK SIGN-IN SHEET 

lobbyist* 
Date Time Name Reason for Visit Person Visiting Yes 



FRONT DESK SIGN-IN SHEET 

lobbyist* 
Date Time Name Reason for Visit Person Visiting Yes No 



FRONT DESK SIGN-IN SHEET 

Lobbyist* 
Date Time Name Reason for Visit Person Visiting Yes No 



m~,D~ 
~'-J q \ 2-o\-z--

FRONT DESK SIGN-IN SHEET 

Lobbyist* 
Date Time Name Reason for Visit Person Visiting Yes No 



FRONT DESK SIGN-IN SHEET 

lobbyist* 
Date Time Name Reason for Visit Person Visiting Yes NQ 



FRONT DESK SIGN-IN SHEET 

lobbyist* 
Reason for Visit Yes No 



l!:i/,Jo (/ tt'1 

FRONT DESK SIGN-IN SHEET 

- Lobbyist* 
Date Time Name Reason for Visit Person Visiting Yes No 

1

%~12 ··"-\~ \ n c"I~~f-
1~'~7 £;'11\ 

'-' 

6- ;;;A~r-./}~~) ...., 



FRONT DESK SIGN-IN SHEET 

lobbyist* 
Time Yes No 



\
~ 

\ 

FRONT DESK SIGN-IN SHEET \ ' 
I I 
If 

lobbyist* 
Yes No 



(0 2f, \L... l J 'l 

FRONT DESK SIGN-IN SHEET 

lobbyist* 
Date Time Name Reason for Visit Person Visiting Yes No 



FRONT DESK SIGN-IN SHEET 

Lobbyist* 
Date Time Name Reason for Visit Person Visiting Yes No 



FRONT DESK SIGN-IN SHEET 

lobbyist* 
Date Time Name Reason for Visit Person Visiting Yes No 



FRONT DESK SIGN-IN SHEET 

lobbyist* 
Date Time Name Reason for Visit Person Visiting Yes No 



FRONT DESK SIGN-IN SHEET 

Lobbyist* 
Date Time Name Reason for Visit Person Visiting Yes No 



FRONT DESK SIGN-IN SHEET 

Lobbyist* 
Date Time Name Reason for Visit Person Visiting Yes No 



FRONT DESK SIGN-IN SHEET 

Lobbyist* 
Date Time Name Reason for Visit Person Visiting Yes No 



FRONT DESK SIGN-IN SHEET 

Lobbyist* 
Date Time Name Reason for Visit Person Visiting Yes 



FRONT DESK SIGN-IN SHEET 

lobbyist* 
Date Time Name Reason for Visit Person Visiting Yes No 



FRONT DESK SIGN-IN SHEET 

lobbyist* 
Date Time Name Reason for Visit Person Visiting Yes No 



FRONT DESK SIGN-IN SHEET 

lobbyist* 
Date Time Name Reason for Visit Person Visiting Yes No 



I 

FRONT DESK SIGN-IN SHEET 

lobbyist* 
Date Time Name Reason for Visit Person Visiting Yes No 

MLi-fJt 
i-c; :"'''"':fcc;. 



FRONT DESK SIGN-IN SHEET 

lobbyist* 
Date Time Name Reason for Visit Person Visiting Yes No 



\ 

\ 

FRONT DESK SIGN-IN SHEET 

lobbyist* 
Date Time Name Reason for Visit Person Visiting Yes No 

10, <)", 1\\ Jc _ _l,"" 1 G:r~)S~-1vL TH-- R~ l -1/) v)"' , ') _ t~~~"'\ \~) TN~v"'\ ¥-~ ~ t;;(l2" ~ 
I <l 



FRONT DESK SIGN-IN SHEET 

Lobbyist* 
Date Time Name Reason for Visit Person Visiting Yes No 



FRONT DESK SIGN-IN SHEET 

lobbyist* 
Date Time Name Reason for Visit Person Visiting Yes No 



FRONT DESK SIGN-IN SHEET 

Lobbyist* 
Date Time Name Reason for Visit Person Visiting Yes No 



\ \ t1 5 ~ Ql! +-t a.J l 
LOBBYIST REGISTRATION LOG 

Date Time Name Name of Staff Member 
Person(s) Representin 

( ( ~ 'CJ-s , , 
( ! .. 

-



lOBBYIST REGISTRATION lOG 

Date Time Name Name of Staff Member 
Visitin 



• 

Date Time Name 

LOBBYIST REGISTRATION LOG 
Public Works 

14001 Pierson Road 
Wellington, FL 33414 

Name of Staff Member 

I 

r----+-~-+--- -~---- -~~~-+-----V_is_iti_·n_...... ___ --+_P_e~~!l~1~~~!~~:-=e..:.:n:..::ti~n-,____..::__:__:-'L.:..._ _ ___;, __ ....-.-..J 

!-------+---............ +----------.....j---·-··------·--------if-----------t---~--------j 

·--1----~------l-------

! r-r ------- ~-----~~~~------~~--~ 

r l-'~-···· --+--~------1----------------i------... --............... .. 

/ 

I -----~---

~ 

' I t- ·+---~1---- -~----+--

L ... ~----L---~J ........ _ --~-------'---~~------_;__ _________ ....L..... ________ __, 

............................................. - ... - ... -... ____ ,, ___ , _____ ,,_, ______________ , .......... , ... j ................ ,. ________ ~·-1 



Date Time Name 

LOBBYIST REGISTRATION LOG 
Parks & Recreation 
11700 Pierson Road 
Wellington, FL 33414 

Name of Staff Member 
Visiting Person(s) Representing 

Vll\oq.-e__ POYK 

Subject Matter 



Date Time Name 

LOBBYIST REGISTRATION LOG 
Wellington Community Center 

12150 Forest Hill Blvd., 
Wellington, FL33414 

Name of Staff Member 
Visiting Person(s) Representing Subject Matter 

- -· 



PALM BEACH COUNTY COMMISSION ON ETHICS 

MEMORANDUM OF NO PR.OBABLE CAUSE 

To: Commission on Ethics 

From: Megan C. Rogers, Staff Counsel/ Advocate 

Re: C12-014- Mike Nelson, Lobbyist Registration 

• Recommendation 

A finding of NO PROBABLE CAUSE and DISMISSAL should be entered in the above captioned matter as to the 
allegations made in the Complaint. 

Probable Cause exists where there are reasonably trustworthy facts and circumstances for the 
Commission on Ethics {COE) to believe that the Respondent, Wes Blackman, violated the Palm 
Beach County Code of Ethics. 

• Jurisdiction 

The COE has jurisdiction pursuant to Chapter 2, Article V, Division 8, §2-258{a) of the Palm Beach County 
Commission on Ethics Ordinance which states in pertinent part: 

Article V, Division 8, Section 2-258. Powers and duties. 

(a) The commission on ethics shall be authorized to exercise such powers and shall be required to perform 
such duties as are hereinafter provided. The commission on ethics shall be empowered to review, 
interpret, render advisory opinions and enforce the; 

(1) County Code of Ethics; 
(2) County Post-Employment Ordinance, and 
{3) County Lobbyist Registration Ordinance. 

The following portions of the Palm Beach County Lobbyist Registration Ordinance Effective April 2, 2012 are 
relevant to this Investigation. 

Article VIII. LOBBYIST REGISTRATION 

Section 2-352. Definitions. 

Unless expressly provided herein to the contrary, for purposes of this article, the following definitions will apply: 

Lobbying shall mean seeking to influence a decision through oral or written communication or an attempt to obtain 
the goodwill of any county commissioner, any member of a local municipal governing body, any mayor or chief 
executive officer that is not a member of a local municipal governing body, any advisory board member, or any 
employee with respect to the passage, defeat or modification of any item which may foreseeably be presented for 
consideration to the advisory board, the board of county commissioners, or the local municipal governing body 
lobbied as applicable. {Emphasis added) 

Lobbyist shall mean any person who is employed and receives payment, or who contracts for economic 
consideration, for the purpose of lobbying on behalf of a principal, and shall include an employee whose principal 
responsibility to the employer is overseeing the employer's various relationships with government or representing 
the employer in its contacts with government. {Emphasis added) 
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Official or employee means any official or employee of the county or the municipalities located within the county, 
whether paid or unpaid. The term "employee" includes but is not limited to all managers, department heads and 
personnel of the county or the municipalities located within the county. The term also includes contract personnel 
and contract administrators performing a government function, and chief executive officer who is not part of the 
local governing body. (Emphasis added) 

Section 2-353. Registration and expenditures. 

(a) Registration required. Prior to lobbying, all lobbyists shall submit an original, fully executed registration 
form to county administration, which shall serve as the official location for countywide lobbyist 
registration and which shall be known as the "Central Lobbyist Registration Site." The registration may be 
submitted in paper or electronic form pursuant to countywide policies and procedures. Each lobbyist is 
required to submit a separate registration for each principal represented. A registration fee of twenty-five 
dollars ($25.00) must be included with each registration form submitted. A registrant shall promptly send 
a written statement to county administration canceling the registration for a principal upon termination 
of the lobbyist's representation of that principal. This statement shall be signed by the lobbyist. Lobbying 
prior to registration is prohibited. It is the responsibility of the lobbyist to keep all information contained 
in the registration form current and up to date. (Emphasis added) 

Section 2-356. Enforcement. 

(b) The commission on ethics may process any other legally sufficient complaints of violations under this 
article pursuant to the procedures established in article XIII of this chapter. (Emphasis added) 

This Memorandum adopts by reference the Memoranda of Inquiry and Investigation prepared by COE investigative 
staff. 

• Background 

On September 18, 2012, the Commission on Ethics (COE) staff received an e-mail message from John Greene, a 
resident and councilman of the Village of Wellington (the Village). The email alleges that Mike Nelson 
(Respondent) was and has continued to conduct lobbying activities within the Village; however he has not 
registered as a lobbyist pursuant to the Palm Beach County Lobbyist Registration Ordinance. The Village adopted 
this ordinance on June 12, 2012. COE Investigator James Poag did the initial Inquiry into this matter, and his 
Memorandum of Inquiry under case number AN12-015 is incorporated by reference into this investigative file. 
After reviewing the Memorandum of Inquiry, the COE Executive Director determined that there was legal 
sufficiency to open an Investigation as to whether Respondent violated Section 2-353. Registration and 
expenditures, of the Palm Beach County Lobbyist Registration Ordinance, adopted by the Village of Wellington on 
June 12, 2012, and a memorandum of legal sufficiency was filed on November 1, 2012. 

• Investigation 

The investigation found sufficient facts and circumstances to conclude that Respondent lobbied Bill Reibe, Village 
Engineer, Village of Wellington, on June 26, 2012, in an effort to influence a decision through oral communications 
with respect to the passage, defeat or modification of an item which would foreseeably have be presented for 
consideration to the Wellington Village Council. Respondent was not properly registered as a lobbyist with the 
"Central Lobbyist Registration Site" at the time of his lobbyist activities. 

However, information was offered by Respondent, and verified by county records, that on June 26th, shortly before 
engaging in lobbying activities, Respondent attempted to properly register as a lobbyist. Respondent received 
confirmation of his registration and payment via email prior to his lobbying activities. It was not until July 11, 
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2012, two (2) weeks after the initial registration, that Respondent was notified of the cancellation of his 
registration after his Principal {Palm Beach Polo- Glenn Straub) failed to approve the registration . Respondent has 
not attempted to re-register as a lobbyist, despite being advised in an email exchange dated August 2, 2012, by 
Tammy Gray, the coordinator of the Central Lobbyist Registration System, the reasons for his cancellation . At that 

time, he was given the option to register using a different method. However, there is no evidence that he has 
engaged in lobbying activity since the June 26, 2012 meeting with Rei be. 

• Conclusion 

Based on the facts and circumstances outlined above, there is NO PROBABLE CAUSE to believe that Respondent, 
Michael Nelson, has violated §2-353(a) of the Palm Beach County Lobbyist Registration Ordinance. Therefore, staff 
recommends that this matter be DISMISSED, with a letter of instruction cautioning Respondent that should he 
engage in lobbying in the Village of Wellington without properly registering, he will be in violation of the Palm 

Beach County lobbyist Regi 

Page 3 

N ()~·~J"'If'C ~ l oo 1 '.+­
DATE 


	Executive Summary
	Memo of Inquiry-signed.doc
	Memo of Legal Sufficiency-signed
	Complaint-signed
	Memo of Investigation - signed
	Wellington City Hall Sign-In Sheets - Citizen - June to September
	Wellington Lobbyist Sign-In Sheets - June-Sept
	Memo of No PC - Signed

